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by the Indian Council of Medical Rescarch on behalf of the Government of India in collaboration with the British Medical Research Council and the World Health Organisation.

(b) Madras.

(c) The World Health Organisation provide a team of International experts for a period of two years initially and equipment required for the project, as also two fellowships for training in the U. K.

Shri Shivananjappa: May I know the cstimated cost of this project and the type of researches proposed to be «conducted ?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: The estimated cost cannot be said just now because it is under examination. As regards the researches that are to be done, we are going to make trials on tuberculosis control by chemotherapy on a community scale on infective patients living at home under which domiciliary and nutritional conditions obtain in India for low wage level groups of population and it is also proposed that investigations will be conducted in two stages. The first stage is to determine what proportion of the patients living in congested urban area can be rendered sputum-
negative by the present standard of drugs without hospitalisation, becausc we have not enough hospital beds to keep all the patients that are suffering from tuberculosis. It is also proposed to find out the proportion of patients thus rendered sputum-negative and remain so after the stopping of chemotherapy.

Shri B. S. Murthy : What is the contribution of the W. H. O., towards this project ?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar : They are going to provide some experts and also some equipment.

Di. Kama Rao: May I know the organisational set-up of this research centre ?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: There will be one senior medical officer, one medical officer. one bacteriologist, an administrative officer, a laboratory technician, a radiographer, a nurse, a secretary and two public health nurses.

Dr. Jaisoorya: What will we have to pay to the experts of the WHO for their services ?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: Nothing at all in the shape of pay.

Shri Viswanatha Reddy: In view of the fact that the actual culture of virus will have to take plage in this centre, may 1 know whether the Govcrnment is able to say that this centre will be located in a place far removed from human habitation.

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: 1t will take necessary precautions to see that the safety of the population is not endangered.
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RAILwAY CATERING

*1606. Shri Dabhi : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) whether subletting in the catering services on the Railways has been eliminated ; and

(b) if not, to what extent it still exists ?
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The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b) In all proved cases of subletting, prompt steps are taken for its elimination by terminating the contracts. 1t is difTicult, hoacier, o make any categorical statement wiether subletting.has been eliminated or not, as all such cases either do not come to light or arc not easily established.

Shri Dabhi: What steps has Government taken to ensure that no subletting takes place?

Shri Alagesan : Whenever any complaints are received, they are thoroughly enquired into. As a result of such enquiries some cases of subletting were established. 1In such cases, as I said in my answer. the contracts were terminated.

Dr. Jaisoorya : Is the hon. Minister awarc that, when cases of large-scale subletting on the Secunderabad division of the Central Railway were brought to the notice of the General Manager of the Central Railway, he said that he was not in a position to do anything in thc matter ?

Shri Alagesam: It is true that we are generally aware that subletting on a large scale exists. But, as | said in
my answer, it is rather difficult to prove that such subletting exists. The vendors concerned do not generally come forward to make statements, etc.

Dr. Jaisoorya: I am saying once again that he said that he was not in a position to do anything in spite of his attention being drawn.

Shri Alagesan: At least it should have been possible for the General Manager to have launched an enquiry.
I do not know how one can say that nothing could be done in the matter.

Mr. Speaker: In such cases, where the local authority, who is the highest authority, pleads absolute inability, even if he has sufficient material on which he could come to conclusions for terminating the contracts, the hon.
Members who have got that information may kindly pass it on to the highest authority here and thereafter come to the Parliament.

